Hawaii law.
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COMMITTEE REPORTS ON BILLS WhICH BECAME ACTS
SECOND SPECIAL SESSION OF 2000

Senate House Conference
Committee Committee Committee

Bill No. Act No. Report No. Report No. Report No.

HB0002 001 4 2

Constitutional Amendment

Senate House Conference
Committee Committee Committee

Bill No. Act No. Report No. Report No. Report No.

HB0001 Const Am 3 1

REGULAR SESSION OF 2001

Senate House Conference
Committee Committee Committee

Bill No. Act No. Report No. Report No. Report No.

HBOO11 261 1194, 1340 302, 838 103
HBOO16 223 1144, 1488 75, 714 58
HB0022 017 1148, 1407 56, 717
HB0023 018 1160, 1480 42, 718
HB0077 271 1108, 1464 8, 868 64
HB0079 224 1409 543
HB0094 262 1172, 1342 137, 578 156
HBO118 225 1103, 1491 119, 467, 841 52
HB0123 138 1109, 1481 524, 725 67
HB0144 126 1165, 1725 306, 629
HB0152 127 1137, 1453 546 114
HB0159 226 1212, 1344 60, 651
HBO16O 227 1169, 1456 279, 580 108
HBO161 263 1242, 1530 415, 736 76
HB0168 139 1170, 1544 188, 581 118
HB0173 272 1180, 1563 460, 734 169
HB0175 221 1223, 1521 528, 840 107
HB0186 165 1069, 1358 83, 636 111
HBO200 259 1391 872 151
HB0201 244 1016, 1498 193 91
HB0204 191 1501 660 84
HBO21O 166 1124, 1366 50, 610 106
HB0216 019 1110, 1547 128, 582
HB0240 020 1595 107
HB0284 264 1230, 1346 489, 583 94
HB0369 167 1197, 1360 197, 508, 864
HB0384 094 1173, 1400 666
HB0407 206 1111, 1558 692 155
HB0415 009 1307 114, 712
1{B0429 286 1028, 1465 228, 585 96
HE0432 249 1243, 1532 479, 859 161
HB0462 265 1248, 1467 189, 587 115
HB0469 287 1119, 1522 446, 860 87
HB0498 288 1354 558 88
}{B0508 140 1126, 1728 72, 637
HB0509 031 1268, 1403 73, 706
HB0513 168 1138, 1545 291, 590 119

946



Senate House Conference
Committee Committee Committee

Bill No. Act No. Report No. Report No. Report No.

HB0514 046 1218, 1507 370, 613
HB0518 032 1104, 1396 571
HB0523 047 1355 195
HB0524 033 1076, 1508 555
HB0526 095 1553 253 89
HB0527 048 1041, 1351 108
HB0531 096 1356 90, 658
HB0533 097 1050, 1158, 276, 867 113

1470
HB0538 169 1168, 1509 280, 774
HB0539 289 1153, 1497 345, 638
HB0540 290 1077, 1729 95, 591
HB0543 098 1042, 1208, 230, 639

1371
HB0544 099 1079, 1730 43, 847
HB0545 291 1080, 1731 44, 592
HB0550 100 1410 122, 615
HB0564 101 1033, 1732 358, 742
HB0565 102 1049, 1733 357, 743
HB0567 103 1723 676
HB0576 104 1035, 1384 359, 745
HB0583 170 1082, 1372 315, 640 79
HB0587 004 1134 254
HB0588 066 1065, 1492 255
HB0594 128 1084, 1373 236, 830 86
HB0596 153 1085, 1374 339, 810 120
HB0598 049 1503 256
HB0599 105 1500 540, 616 92
HBO600 129 1087, 1399 340, 594 80
HBO611 106 1090, 1734 277, 595
HB0612 107 1091, 1735 139, 596
HB0613 108 1120, 1365 386, 597
HB0614 109 1092, 1540 301, 831 61
HB0624 110 1070, 1402 557 71
HB0628 080 1093, 1240, 36, 264, 598

1454
HB0630 067 1043, 1352 234, 723
HB0632 273 1260, 1543 96, 410, 766 110
HB0634 050 1030, 1483 231, 599
HB0637 051 1044, 1353 118, 407, 600
HB0644 207 1262, 1493 238, 794 81
HB0646 292 1066, 1494 179, 727 53
HB0647 192 1031, 1736 97, 849
HB0653 111 1067, 1408 192 82
HB0654 081 1068, 1495 22, 795
HB0662 021 1057, 1484 332, 728
HB0670 112 1052, 1737 361, 601
HB0676 171 1036, 1738 403, 602
HB0688 010 1311 574
HB0691 034 1061, 1511 335, 777
HB0692 003 1063 285
HB0693 130 1062, 1741 86, 653
HB0697 052 1561 55, 465, 617
HB0699 053 1234, 1397 180, 404, 603
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Senate House Conference
Committee Committee Committee

Bill No. Act No. Report No. Report No. Report No.

HBO700 002 1047 252
HB0702 154 1190, 1381 504, 767 65
HB0708 172 1139, 1739 12, 631
HB0715 113 1724 680
HB0730 114 1094, 1818 24, 854
HB0731 193 1095, 1473 25, 759 57
HB0735 115 1096, 1375 26, 654
HB0761 022 1097, 1496 662
HB0786 155 1075, 1528 311, 866 95
HB0840 274 1136, 1524 125, 808 102
HB0860 284 1116, 1472 418, 790 112
HB0861 208 1127, 1367 473, 805 116
HB0862 250 1140, 1455 170, 834 101
HB0869 141 1128, 1740 470, 786
HB0896 228 1504 568 59
HB0925 078 1135, 1538 530, 788
HB0945 229 1263, 1567 184, 707 60
HE0946 209 1284, 1376 519, 655 157
HB0962 156 1141, 1468 172, 632 98
HB0986 230 1131 559 72
HB0996 116 1206, 1388 200, 633
HB0998 023 1485 203, 731
HB1001 005 1132 187, 619
HB1003 024 1516 547
HB1004 251 1133, 1517 194 73
HE 1016 054 1098, 1552 382, 720
HE1048 117 1254, 1349 445, 760
HB1074 293 1186, 1368 531, 806 117
HE1089 266 1129, 1520 475, 863 172
HB1I11 173 1105, 1350 223, 751 63
HE1115 142 1518 665 74
HE1118 118 1274, 1698 353, 722
HB1134 025 1505 569
HB1138 231 1220, 1548 211, 656
HE1159 055 1357 7
HB1173 035 1414 663
HB1176 006 1292 284
}{B1211 252 1555 561 77
HB1216 275 1177, 1525 198, 783 109
HE1231 232 1506 570
HB1233 253 1238, 1529 498, 605 97
HE1243 194 1415 469, 620 83
HB1255 233 1519 553 78
HB1257 011 1306 249
HB1273 092 1221, 1536 368, 823
HB1287 234 1164, 1369 148, 862 171
HB1309 195 1226, 1537 271, 646
HB1339 235 1182, 1460 162, 842 51
1{B1345 143 1183, 1799 58, 537, 621
HB1391 306 1196, 1526 152,780 105
HB1405 157 1117, 1406 554
HB1411 056 1100, 1541 74, 371, 647
HB1473 012 1309 295, 708
HB1547 007 1118 544
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Senate House Conference
Committee Committee Committee

Bill No. Act No. Report No. Report No. Report No.

HB1552 068 1150, 1490 664
HB1556 267 1130, 1370 522, 648 54
HB1561 254 1121, 1527 387, 826 158
HB1587 069 1107, 1512 485, 628
HB1662 255 1276, 1539 127, 762 162
HB1667 307 1101, 1378 265, 803 99
HB1668 308 1123, 1379 329, 623 75
HB1679 276 1272, 1487 324, 721
HB1685 210 1155, 1559 299, 772 70
HB1686 158 1156, 1549 298, 624 100
SBOO18 260 165, 874 1275 122
SB0024 159 384, 739 1100, 1410
SB0028 211 817 1107, 1423
SBOO41 268 74, 755 1003, 1323 136
SB0045 026 161, 679 1033, 1307
SB0048 236 97, 618 1004, 1315 6
SB0064 294 239 1222
SB0065 196 88 1223
SB0067 212 90 1224
SB0069 295 92 1225
SB0097 277 272, 809 1128
5B0098 131 206, 731 1069, 1324
SBO1O5 144 173, 864 1234 43
SBO1I8 278 539, 668 955, 1316 13
SB0123 296 634 900, 1318 149
SB0174 070 6, 620 912, 1301
SB0175 027 8, 621 913, 1302
SB0176 071 2, 622 914, 1303
SB0178 237 235, 623 916, 1304 4
SB0205 057 135, 747 892, 1326
SB0209 297 130, 693 877, 1088, 1368
5B0210 013 131, 625 886, 1131
SB0212 082 17, 695 887, 1311
SB0221 213 59, 716 1010, 1327 7
SB0224 197 60, 942 941, 1370 38
SB0264 036 32, 767 942, 1328
SB0423 145 631, 824 1023
SB0469 238 368, 974 953, 1372 126
SB0483 079 803 1518
5B0493 309 561, 866 1059, 1384 45
SB0498 160 120, 797 1249 42
SB0499 037 341, 876 945, 1331
SB0525 239 268, 723 984, 1332
SB0530 256 520, 652 985, 1373 134
SB0535 174 5, 466, 728 986, 1334
SB0589 132 804 1219 36
SB0591 198 536, 768 1051, 1335
SB0597 175 984 951, 1374
SB0606 269 238, 756 1021, 1375 3
SB0630 058 115, 981 956, 1336
SB0638 161 110,774 1235 39
SB0640 298 320, 680 1034, 1308
SB0643 222 381, 681 1226 32
SB0684 214 473, 763 1026, 1338 163
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Senate House Conference
Committee Committee Committee

Bill No. Act No. Report No. Report No. Report No.

SB0699 119 645 1266
5B0704 176 209, 871 1053, 1391 138
5B0710 190 342, 786 1274 142
SB0716 133 35, 867 1239
SB0752 299 555, 779 893, 1339
SB0755 285 21, 955 894, 1340 129
5B0759 300 828 1230
SB0797 083 23, 690 947, 1520
SB0805 162 580 1227
SB0840 028 106, 897 1050, 1342
SB0854 199 850 1250
SB0865 310 360, 918 987, 1343 9
SB0890 001 1 1
SBO900 257 453, 838 980, 1398 8
5B0905 146 406, 906 1024, 1344
SB09321 301 326, 696 929, 1094, 1379 127
5B0937 014 327,640 1125
SB0950 258 288, 814 1244 35
SB0951 240 939 1045, 1422
5B0981 215 227, 826 1077, 1393 40
SB0982 072 103, 776 1260
5B0986 177 587 1109 2
SB0992 270 439, 729 944, 1394 141
SB 1010 059 412, 752 1253
SB1O11 178 233, 757 1251 21
SB 10132 179 414, 753 968, 1421
SB1O17 038 195 1012, 1345
SB1O18 060 68, 855 1013, 1346
SB 1030 180 567, 888 1032, 1418 132
SB 1034 181 377, 879 1270 143
SB 1035 182 344, 949 1271 144
SB1036 183 378, 788 1272 145
5B1039 061 167, 789 1040, 1347
SB1044 088 383, 880 1097, 1321 124
SB1045 134 258, 881 1242
5B1046 089 259, 882 1238 139
SB1047 039 647 1254
SB1048 147 489, 790 1255
SB 1049 040 648 1256
SBIO5O 148 649 1246
SB 1054 200 557, 960 1247
SB1O6O 184 70, 914 919, 1388 130
SB1O61 245 636 930 26
SB1062 149 609 1127
SB1065 135 611 1132
SB1066 185 806 1133 27
SB1067 120 836 1134
SB 1068 216 311, 719 994, 1382 131
SB1069 121 612 1135
SB1O71 136 613 1231 28
SB1073 062 128, 769 967, 1348
SB1077 015 127, 820 1138
SB1078 016 615 1129
SB1079 241 616 1136 29
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Senate House Conference
Committee Committee Committee

Bill No. Act No. Report No. Report No. Report No.

SBIO81 163 361, 655 988, 1424 10
SB 1082 242 391, 656 1105, 1399
SB 1084 084 459, 604 1262
SB1096 090 1004 1267 159
SB11OI 122 396, 705 971, 1395
SB11O2 302 460, 706 1228 25
SB11O4 073 547, 909 903, 1147
SB11O6 074 155, 670 1263
SB1IO8 041 45, 730 875, 1349
SB111O 201 66, 911 906, 1095, 1389 16
SBI11I 029 47, 869 876, 1351
SB11I3 150 418, 627 902, 1362 128
SB1114 075 219,954 1261
SB1I15 123 261, 950 1039, 1417 147
SB1119 124 49, 628 1052, 1352 14
SB1123 246 50, 929 881, 1074, 1353 18
5B1126 151 468, 764 882, 1087, 1354
SB1127 076 221, 671 1264
SB1135 008 600 1110
SB1138 042 633 952, 1355
SB1142 085 352, 672 1265
SB1144 279 160, 792 1101, 1414 148
SB1161 063 96, 675 1070, 1356
SB1162 202 79, 644 933, 1309 5
SB1164 152 80, 676 1075, 1396
5B1165 093 81, 701 934, 1312
SB1I71 043 593 1257
SB1173 247 602 1530
SB1178 203 156, 823 1229 24
5B1192 044 651 1258
SB1193 125 852 1248 1
SB1195 045 205, 720 972, 1357
SB1198 064 124,759 1259
SB 1199 303 558, 945 939, 1358 34
SB1203 077 249, 603 1067, 1363
SB1208 243 182, 908 898, 1089, 1320
SB1209 204 893 1237 46
SB1211 311 271, 726 989, 1385 47
SB1212 312 309, 659 1061, 1412 48
SB1213 313 310, 772 995, 1401 11
SB1214 314 518, 773 990, 1359 49
5B1236 280 191, 891 1048, 1402 12
SB 1262 137 229, 677 1240
SB1264 164 319, 853 1086, 1403
SB1276 281 505, 930 931 20
5B1315 186 526, 661 997, 1404
SB1341 086 141, 698 938, 1310
SB1349 217 808 1232 30
SB1362 315 564, 663 991, 1360 50
SB 1365 282 469, 736 966, 1405 165
SB1379 205 348, 795 1273 123
SB1382 187 349, 885 1276 146
SB1385 188 390, 727 998, 1361 15
SB1390 304 582 1137 17
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Senate House Conference
Committee Committee Committee

Bill No. Act No. Report No. Report No. Report No.

SB1405 189 501, 994 1252 167
SB 1406 065 425, 785 973, 1365
SB14I4 218 514, 1000 974, 1406 137
SB1435 283 568, 946 965, 1366 41
5B1455 219 441, 1003 1233 19
SB 1460 248 470, 873 976, 1407 166
SB1508 030 829 1220
SB1509 087 714 1519
5B1512 091 715 1221 23
SB1550 220 314, 900 1299 31
SB1561 305 234, 678 1020, 1400 133
SB1577 316 363, 996 992, 1322 121

SPECIAL SESSION OF 2001
Senate House Conference

Committee Committee Committee
Bill No. Act No. Report No. Report No. Report No.

HBOO1 001 1
HBOO2 002 2
SBOO3 003 3

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION OF 2001
Senate House Conference

Committee Committee Committee
Bill No. Act No. Report No. Report No. Report No.

HB02363 001 1189, 1394 704 66

Notes

1. See also Floor Amendment (HD4).
2. See also Floor Amendment No. 2.
3. Vetoed by Governor on June 18, 2001 and veto overridden by Legislature on July 10, 2001.
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TABLES SHOWING EFFECT OF ACTS

Twentieth and Twenty-First State Legislatures
2000 Second Special and 2001 Regular and Special Sessions

Key: Am = Amended
N =New
Ren = Renumbered
R = Repealed

Sp = Special Session
— = Section number

to be assigned in
FIRS Supplement

A. SECTIONS OF HAWAII REVISED STATUTES (fiRS) AFFECTED

HRS Affected HRS Affected
Section No. Effect By Act No. Section No. Effect By Act No.

VOLUME 1

1-_ N 231
6E-32 Am 258
6K-6, 9.5 Am 126
8-_ N 11
8-1 Am 65
9-3 Am 306
11-2.5, 212 Am 55
13D-1 Am 55
23G-....... N 231
26-5 Am 123
26-35.5 Am 54

243
28-_ N 97
28-_ (2 sees) N 270
28-8 Am 46
36-_ (2 sees) N 316
36-21 Am 39
36-27 Am 55

163
239
270

36-30 Am 163
239
270

37-62 Am 200
C 37D (heading) Am 200
37D-1 to 8 Am 200
37D-9 N 200
37D-9 Am 251

Ren!Am 200
(37D-10)

39A-37, 77, 117, 157, Am 148
197, 227

40-82 Am 243

VOLUME 2

46-....... N 90
46-_ N 194
46-_ N 227

(9 sees, Pt
46-15.35 Am 225
46-15.4 Am 35
46-141 to 145 Am 235
76-14, 27 Am 123
76-91,92,ptIV R 123
76-101, 102, R 123

104 to 106
76-121 to 123, pt VI R 123

78-8, 9 Am 83
78-12 Am 55

123
78-26 Am 37
78-29 Am 55
C79 R 123
79-33 Am 37
C87 R 88
87-3 Am 147
87-4.5, 4.6, 22 Am 89
87-22.3 Am 147
87-27 Am 89
87-28 Am 88

147
88-6 Am 102
88-98 Am 61
88-122 Am 104
88-132.5 Am 284
88-273 Am 61
88-281 to 286 Am 101
89-2 Am 90
89-5 Am 55
89-11, 12 Am 90
89A-1 Am 55

90
92-17 Am 265
97-6 Am 146
97-6.5 R 146
97-7 Am 146
102-1, 2, 4 Am 303
103D-102 Am 200
103D-321 R 43
103D-709, 710, 712 Am 251
107-10 Am 243

VOLUME 3

132-3 Am 55
132-5 Am 6
134-_ N 252
134-1, 16 Am 252
141-....... N 298
142-74, 75 Am 222
155-1 Am 141
155-9 Am 267
155-10 Am 141
163D-3 Am 213
165-2, 4 Am 26
167-19 Am 140
171-_ N 144
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HRS Affected FIRS Affected
Section No. Effect By Act No. Section No. Effect By Act No.

171-4, 5 Am 215 237-4 Am 164
171-6 Am 265 237-23 Am 125
171-16 Am 202 237-23.5 Am 221
171-17 Am 265 237-24.3 Am 210
171-31.5 Am 63 237-24.7 Am 35
171-59 Am 77 238-1 Am 210
171-100 Am 265 239-_ N 221
174C-50 Am 10 239-3 R 64
182-3 Am 265 239-4, 5, 7, 10 Am 64
183D-1 Am 177 241-7 Am 28
183D-4 Am 118 243-1, 4, 5 Am 143
187A-1 Am 177 245-_ N 270
193-_ N 268 245-1, 15, 22, 26, Am 270

(3 secs, Pt _) 39, 41
195-8 Am 93 245-51, 56 Am 32
195D-4 Am 3 247-7 Am 268
195D-9 Am 93 249-9.2 Am 57
195D-21, 22 Am 3 249-9.4 Am 157
195F-4 Am 152
198D-_ (2 secs) N 34 VOLUME 5
200-_ N 157
200-_ N 285 261-_ N 276
200-_ N 299 261-12 Am 55
200-9 Am 9 266-_ N 285

269-_ N 272
VOLUME 4 269-1 Pt _) Am 272

201B-15 Am 251 269-16.21 R 272
201G-_ N 144 281-_ N 58
201G-_ (2 secs) N 289 281-1 Am 257
201G-3 Am 290 281-31 Am 55
201G-127, 129 Am 99 281-39.5, 41 Am 257
201G-461 Am 98 281-44 Am 157
205A-1 to 3, 3.5, 22, Am 169 281-56, 57, 59, 60 Am 257

30, 32 286-_ N 86
206E-_ N 180 286-45 Am 55

(6 secs, pt _) 286-52 Am 12
206E-20 Am 251 286-104 Am 86
206G-10 Am 251 157
206M-8 Am 55 286-107 Am 86
C 206P R 52 286-108 Am 86
219-2 Am 55 286-1 10 Am 82

177 86
219-7, 8 Am 55 286-131 Am 230
220-1 Am 55 286-132 Am 157
225M-... (2 secs) N 178 286-172 Am 55
226-56 Am 59 286G-3 Am 157
231-_ N 45 287-3 Am 157
231-9.9 Am 44 290-11 Am 7
235-_ N 221 291-_ (5 secs) N 297
235-_ N 293 291-51 to 57 Am 297
235-_ N 309 291C-104 Am 138
235-1 Am 36 291C-163 Am 55
235-2.3 Am 199 291E-_ (4 secs) N 157
235-2.4 Am 221 291E-1, 11, 21, 31, Am 157
235-2.45 Am 45 33 to 39, 41, 42,

221 44, 45, 61 to 65
235-2.5 Am 199 302A-_ N 239
235-7.3 Am 221 302A-_ (2 secs) N 256
235-7.5 Am 199 302A-_ N 261
235-9.5 Am 221 302A-_ N 310
235-51, 61 Am 199 (5 secs, Pt _)
235-102.5 Am 311 302A-_ N 311
235-110.9, 110.91, Am 221 302A-_ (2 secs) N 312

111.5 302A-_ N 314
237-_ (2 secs) N 221 302A-_ N 315
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HRS Affected HRS Affected
Section No. Effect By Act No. Section No. Effect By Act No.

302A-_ (3 secs) N 316 338-_ N 246
302A-408 Am 174 338-18 Am 246
302A-410 Am 312 340E-7 Am 81
302A-429, 430, 440 Am 242 341-4 Am 247
302A-501, 602, 602.5, Am 312 342D-_ N 269

603 342D-1, 54, 55, 81 Am 269
302A-605 Am 256 342J-9 Am 21

287 342J-34.6 Am 8
302A-610, 616, 618 Am 312 C 343D R 247
302A-625, 626, 631, Am 256

701 VOLUME 7
C 302A, Pt III, subpt D Ree 312

(heading) 346-_ N 150
302A-801, 802 Am 312 346-_ N 201
302A-803 Am 312 346-_ N 273

314 (6 secs, pt)
302A-804 to 808 Am 312 346-_ N 278
302A-809 R 312 346-15 Am 41
302A-1182 Am 209 346-16, 17.4 Am 80
302A-1183 R 209 346-29.5 Am 150
302A-1185, 1186 Am 209 346-37 Am 50
302A-1189 R 209 346-59 Am 29
302A-1310 Am 163 346-59.6 Am 55
302A-1504 Am 311 C 346, Pt VIII Am 201

316 (heading)
302A-1505 Am 316 346-151 Am 201
303-2, 3, 3.5 Am 186 225
304-_ N 243 346-154, 156, 163 Am 201
304-... N 274 348-8 Am 175
304-_ N 307 348F-_ (2 secs) N 192
304-8.1 Am 114 351-62.5, 69 Am 176
304-8.41 Am 193 352D-7 Am 253
304-8.92, 8.96 Am 114 353C-_ N 154
307-6 Am 115 353C-_ N 172
309-1.5 Am 56 368-3, 11, 13, 17 Am 55
312-~ N 108 371-17 Am 249
C 312, Pt I (heading) Am 107 373C-l, 2 Am 171
312-2.1 Am 117 373C-11 to 15, Pt II R 171
312-3.8 Am 106 373C-21 Am 171
312-8 Am 109 373C-22 R 171
312-9, 10 R 109 373C-23, 31, 32, 42 Am 171
312-21, 22, pt II Am 107 383-123 Am 112

387-2 Am 279
VOLUME 6 394B-9 Am 211

321~ N 42 VOLUME 8

321-362, 363 Am 42 412: 1-109 Am 170
C 323C Am 2nd Sp 2000 1 412:2-_ (2 secs) N 170

R 244 412:2-306, 311 Am 170
323D-71, 72 Am 69 412:2-605 R 170
325-_ N 292 412:3-113 Am 28
328-_ (2 sees) N 124 412:3-304, 617 Am 170
328-1, 16, 17.6, 17.7 Am 124 412:5-205.6 Am 49
328C-1, 2 Am 207 412:5-305 Am 170
328L-2 Am 270 412:6-306 Am 170
329-1, 14, 16, 18, Am 203 412:7-306 Am 170

20, 61, 65, 101 412:8-301 Am 170
329-104 Am 162 412:9-401, 409 Am 170
329-122 Am 55 412:10-502 Am 170
329B-5 Am 53 412:13-202, 203, 216, Am 170
330-1, 2 Am 2 217, 222
333E-1 to 3, 4, 5 Am 175 C 414 (heading) Am 129
333F-2, 18 Am 175 414-1, 3, 4, 11 to 14, Am 129
334-5 Am 2nd Sp 2000 1 16, 51 to 53, 61 to

244 64, 125, 141, 143,
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HRS Affected HRS Affected
Section No. Effect By Act No. Section No. Effect By Act No.

145, 222, 234, 263, 212, 213, 215 to 219
271 to 274, 287 431:9-220 Am 216

414-313 Am 55 431:9-221 R 216
414-315, 317 to 319, Am 129 431:9-227 to 230 Am 216

332, 382, 383, 385, 431:9-231, 233, 234 R 216
386, 403, 415, 433, 431:9-301, 302 Am 128
434, 436, 439, 461, 431:9A-101 to 108 R 216
462, 472, 484 Art 9A

415-171, 172 R 129 431:9A-102 Am 136
415A-8, 10, 16.5, Am 129 431:9B-102 Am 136

16.6 431:1OA-404 Am 216
C415B R 105 431:1OB-110 Am 216
415B-4 Am 105 431:1OC-104.5 R 55
415B-87, 125, 156 Am 129 431:1OC-110, 120 Am 216
417E-1 Am 129 431:1OC-213, 213.5 Am 265
420-1 Am 129 431:1OC-306 Am 157
421-1, 5, 20, 21.6 Am 129 431:1OC-308.5 Am 55
421C-12, 25 Am 129 431:1OC-407 Am 157
421H-6 Am 265 431:1OC-408 Am 14
421J-2 Am 68 431:1OD-502 Am 216
421J-4 Am 191 431:1OD-503 to 505 Am 121
423-_ N 132 431:1OH-221, 222, Am 216
425-1, 5, 6, 12, 14, Am 129 231, 236

17 431:13-104 Am 216
425-151 Am 241 431:19-.... N 194
425-153 Am 129 431:19-101 Am 194
425-154 to 156, 158, Am 241 431:19-106.5 Am 55

159 431K-li Am 216
425-168, 192 to 194 Am 129 431M-1, 4 Am 111
425D-101, 103, Am 129 431P-5, 16 Am 153

206.6, 301, 902, 904, 432:1-201 Am 217
1107, 1110, 1111, 432:1-407 Am 185
1112 432:2-609 Am 216

428-105, 106, 110, Am 129 432D-8 Am 185
205, 207, 402, 404,
803, 808, 809, 902.5, VOLUME 10
902.6, 903, 1006,
1007, 1301 436B-_ N 149

429-5 Am 130 436B-7 Am 149
437D-13 Am 157

VOLUME 9 443B-18 Am 25
445-92 R 35

431: — 101 to 130 N 216 445-94, 95, 96 Am 35
(Art _) 446E-2 Am 22

431: — 101, 102 N 220 448D-_ N 132
(Art_, Pt I) 449-_ (3 sees) N 184

431: _201 to 206 N 220 449-1, 11, 14, 16, Am 184
(Art , pt II) 16.5

431: — 301 to 303 N 220 453-2 Am 304
(Art_, Pt ifi) 453-6, 32.1 Am 66

431:_401 to 403 N 220 454-3,4 Am 4
(Art —, pt IV) 457G-_ (2 sees) N 198

431: _501 to 504 N 220 457G-1, 2 Am 198
(Art, ptV) 461-11 Am 207

431:2-201.5 Am 55 462A-_ N 13
431:2-202.5 Am 121 462A-3 Am 13
431:2-303, 305 Am 216 463E-5 Am 66
431:3-_ N 120 464-8 Am 135
431:3-203, 218 Am 216 467-9.5, 30 Am 245
431:7-101 Am 128 467E-_ N 229
431:9-101 Am 216 467E-i Am 229
431:9-102 to 104 R 216 467E-7 Am 55
431:9-201 Am 216 467E-13 Am 229
431:9-202, 205 R 216 468L-_ (6 sees) N 62
431:9-206, 207 Am 216
431:9-210, 211, 211.5, R 216
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HRS Affected HRS Affected
Section No. Effect By Act No. Section No. Effect By Act No.

586-5.5 Am 295
VOLUME 11 586-9 Am 212

587-_ N 73
478-8 Am 68 587-2, 26 Am 51
480-13, 14, 22 Am 79 587-71 Am 67
481B-_ N 281 C 588 (heading) Am 219

(5 sees, Pt —) 588-_ N 219
C481B,ptl(heading) N 281 588-1,2,4 Am 219
4811-4 Am 265 588-6 R 219
C 482, Pt I (heading) N 15
482-_ N 15 VOLUME 13

(17 sees, pt II)
482-1 to 10 Am 15 602-51 Am 248
485-6, 12 Am 16 604-8 Am 157
485-14 Am 16 605-14, 17 Am 47

129 607- N 131
485-23 Am 16 607-4, 8 Am 214
486-104 Am 31 622-52 Am 2nd Sp 2000 1
486P-2, 3 Am 270 244
489-7.5, 8 Am 55 626-1 (Rule 303) Am 142
489E-16 Am 55 652-13 R 5
490:9-102, 311, 317, Am 228 657-5 Am 145

406, 509, 513, 608, C 658 R 265
613, 615, 625, 702 661-21, 23 to 25 Am 55

490:9-707 N 228 663-_ N 300
490:9-707, 708 Ren 228 663-1.53 Am 225

(490:9-708, 709) 663-10.5 Am 300
663-14, 15 R 300

VOLUME 12

501-108, 171, 173 Am 23 VOLUME 14
501-231 Am 225 701-108 Am 33
502-17, 31 Am 130 701-118 Am 91
502-33 Am 55 703-304, 307 Am 91
502-111 Am 225 703-309 Am 94
502C-1, 2 Am 225 706-603 Am 157
507D-5, 6 Am 96 706-606.3, 621, 623 Am 127
508D-1, 3, 6, 7, 9 Am 224 706-626 Am 24
508D-10 R 224 91
508D-11, 13 to 15 Am 224 706-648 Am 55
514A-_ N 232 706-662 Am 240
514A-31, 41, 61, 62 Am 237 707-700 Am 30
514A-95 Am 245 707-701 Am 91
514A-121, 125, 127 Am 265 707-730, 732 Am 2nd Sp 2001 1
514E-_ N 223 707-764 Am 33
514E-1, 2.5 Am 17 708- (10 sees) N 33
514E-2.6 R 71 708-_ N 277
514E-10 Am 27 708-830, 836 Am 87
514E-11.1 Am 18 708-890 Am 33
514E-30 Am 70 708-891 to 893 R 33
516-23 Am 38 710-_ N 91
5 16-26 Am 265 (5 sees, pt _)

516-30, 33.5, 44 Am 60 710-_ N 230
516-66, 70 Am 265 710-_ N 294
523A-3.5 Am 103 710-1010 to 1012, Am 91
560:5-610 Am 175 1016, 1026, 1027
571- N 233 711-1102, 1105 Am 91
571-52.2 Am 55 712A-16 Am 265
571-72, 84 Am 233 805-13 Am 55
576B-101, 606 Am 48 806-73 Am 288
576D-10.5, 13 to 15 Am 95 846- N 151
576E-4, 13 Am 95 846-_ N 240
578-14.5 Am 67 (4 sees, pt _)

584-3.5 Am 95 846D-1 Am 233
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C. SECTIONS OF HAWAIIAN D. SECTIONS OF STATE
HOMES COMMISSION ACT OF 1920 CONSTITUTION AFFECTED

(HHCA) AFFECTED

HHCA Affected Proposed
Section No. Effect By Act No. Section No. Effect Bill No.

HHCA — N 302 Art. IV, §~7, 8 Am* 2nd Sp 2000 HB 1
(2 sees)

HHCA 209 Am 122
HHCA 222 Am 110

*Ratified by electorate on November 7, 2000.
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GENERAL INDEX
2000 Special Session and

2001 Regular and Special Sessions

ACT

ABANDONED PROPERTY

Abandoned or seized property on public lands; notice and sale requirements 63
Hazardous waste or used oil abandoned on site; penalties 21
Unclaimed debt service payments on state and county bonds 103
Unclaimed property program; appropriation 259 §79

ABUSE

Child abuse, see CHILDREN
Domestic abuse, see DOMESTIC ABUSE

ACTIONS

Agricultural crop damage; civil liability 298
Board of education; immunities 54
Claims against the State; appropriation 168
Claims against the University of Hawaii; appropriatioo 204
Donated medicines and supplies; immunities 207
Exteosion of judgment or decree 145
False or fraudulent claims against counties 227
Native Hawaiian rights and land title projects; appropriation Sp 2001 2
Public assistance recipients; notice of third party claims 50
Release of joint tortfeasors and co-obligors 300
State litigation expenses; appropriation and report 259 §80
Uniform arbitration act 265

AGED PERSONS

Blindoess skills training; appropriation 286
Community care foster family homes and case management agencies licensing 273
Donated dental services program; appropriation 155
Ewa Villages intergenerational care center; additional special purpose

revenue bonds 173
Kupuna care and elderly abuse services; appropriation and report 259 §42
Nursing home without walls program; appropriation and report 259 §40
Retirement community io Honolulu; special purpose revenue bonds 133

AGRICULTURE

Agribusiness development corporation
board of directors extended 213
carryover of appropriations 266
Hamakua district agricultural subdivision 266
Kauai infrastmeture operation and maintenance; appropriation 208

Agricultural loan program
assistance to Kauai farmers 78; 266
ceiling amount for loans increased 267
trusts and business entities eligible for loans 141

Agriculture research center; appropriation 166
Amfac Sugar Kauai closing; assistance to farmers 78; 208; 266
Civil liability for crop damage 298
Irrigation

acreage assessments 140
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ACT

AGRICULTURE—cont’d
Irrigation—cont’d

appropriations 72; 259
Kauai irrigation system; appropriation 208
Molokai irrigation system; appropriation 161
recycled water use on state and county property 269
self-sufficiency study 259 §6
state agriculture water use and development plan 259 § 19
Waiahole Ditch water use 10; 259 §20
water storage facility tax credit 293

Measurement standards; state secondary standards and equipment 31
Pineapple industry research and development; appropriation 197
Public lands; withdrawn from state lease due to Saddle Road widening project 236
Quarantine; financial and management study of programs 259 § 167
Right to farm protections 26
University of Hawaii research and outreach programs; appropriation 234

AIRPORTS

Airport-related activities; long term leases without public auction 77
Airport revenue bonds; appropriation for defeasance of outstanding bonds 92
Concessions 303
Dillingham airfield; renamed 276
linerisland air carriers; tax on rental or lease of aircraft or aircraft engines 210
Lthue airport; jet fuel storage facility 19
Pacific aerospace training center at Kaiaeloa; appropriation 259 CIP 0-59

ANIMALS

Law enforcement horse or dog; endangering or interfering with 91
Quarantine; financial and management study of programs 259 §167
Vicious dogs; county authority to regulate 222

APPROPRIATIONS

Accounting and general services; school maintenance and repair 309
Agribusiness development corporation

carryover of appropriations 266
Kauai agriculture-related infrastructure 208

Agriculture
agriculture research center 166
irrigation systems operation and maintenance 72
Kauai agriculturai and aquaculturai farmers 266
Molokai irrigation system 161
pineapple research 197

Attomey generai
antitrust trust fund 97
cigarette tax stamp enforcement 270
criminai history record checks 151; 201; 273
tobacco settlement enforcement 270
uniform state laws commission and conference 218
weed and seed program 282

Budget and finance
Hawaii employer-union heaith benefits trust fund 88
public employees heaith fund 134; 147

Business, economic development, and tourism
high technology marketing and promotion 255
hydrogen fuel research and development partnership 283
millennium workforce development program 249
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ACT

Capital improvement projects 259
Claims against the State 168
Education

arts education 306
business and fiscal officers 316
career development programs 254
Felix consent decree 84
national board certification support program 314
parent-community networking centers 262
research and development 261
school coaches’ compensation increase 315
school maintenance and repair 311
teacher and educational officer incentives 256
teacher professional development schools 313
teachers standards board 312

Elections review task force 139
Emergency appropriations

Felix consent decree 74; 76; 84; 85
foster care services 75
health fund contributions 134
irrigation systems 72

General appropriations act of 2001 259
Geographic information system 178
Hawaiian home lands; Nanakuli homestead cemetery 160
Health

child and adolescent mental health program 76
disabled persons parking placards 238
donated dental services program 155
early intervention and healthy start programs 85
organ donor center of Hawaii 264
school health nurses 264

Health systems corporation; collective bargaining agreements 181; 182; 260
Housing and community development corporation

homeless assistance 296
rental housing trust fund 291

Human resources development; entrepreneurial initiatives and in-service training 123
Human services

blindness skills training 286
breast and cervical cancer treatment program 278
child welfare services 74
foster care services 75

Judiciary
collective bargaining agreements 181; 182; 260
domestic violence programs 127
judiciary appropriations act of 2001 Sp 2001 1

Korean centennial celebration connnission 275
Land and natural resources

forest stewardship program 152
Kikala-Keokea homestead improvements 144

Legislature
auditor 165
collective bargaining excluded employees 187
legislative branch

Office of Hawaiian affairs budget Sp 2001 2
Performance partnerships board 274
Public employees collective bargaining agreements

legislative agencies excluded employees 187
unit 1; excluded employees 181
unit 5; excluded employees 205
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ACT

APPROPRIATIONS—cont’d
Public employees collective bargaining agreements—cont’d

unit 7; excluded employees 190
unit 10; excluded employees 182
unit 11; excluded employees 183
units 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 13; excluded employees 260

Public employees’ retirement system; military service credit 284
Public safety

crime victim compensation awards 176
federal reimbursement maximization special fund 172
sentencing simulation model 156
social workers for intake service centers 250

Sign language interpreter credentialing 192
Taxation

cigarette tax stamp administration 270
integrated tax information management system 113

Transportation
ferry service 158
outstanding airport revenue bonds 92

University of Hawaii
agricultural research and outreach activities 234
bridge to hope program 280
claims against the university 204
teacher education student loan program 307

Women in Military Service for America Memorial 271
Youth services centers 253

AQUACULTURE

Assistance to Kauai farmers 78; 208; 266
General excise tax on sale of supplies and seedstock to producers 164
Research and stock enhancement activities 177

ARBITRATION AN]) MEDIATION

Condominium disputes 232
Uniform arbitration act 265

ARCHITECTS

Licensing by endorsement and professional training 135

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Advisory commission on computer crimes laws 33
Age of consent for sexual conduct; task force and report 2nd Sp 2001 1
Cigarette tax stamp enforcement and special funds 270
Criminal history record checks used for employment and licensing purposes; study 263
Deputy attorneys general; duties 46
Hate crimes; data collection and reporting system 240
Litigation expenses; appropriation and report 259 §80
Restraint of trade enforcement trust fund 97
Tobacco settlement agreement enforcement and special fund 270
Trust funds; revenue and expenditures report 259 §81
Uniform state laws commission and conference; appropriation 218
Weed and seed program 282
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ACT

ATTORNEYS

Indigent legal services; fees and fund made permanent 131
Native Hawaiian Legal Corporation; appropriation fur native Hawaiian rights and

land title projects Sp 2001 2
Unauthorized practice of law; penalties for violations 47
University of Hawaii general counsel; duties 243

AUDIOLOGISTS

Certification of deafness for income tax benefits 36

AUDITOR

Appropriations 1; 165; 187
Automated child support enforcement system (KEIKI); appropriation for

effectiveness study 259 §41
Collective bargaining excluded employees; appropriation 187
Felix consent decree; appropriation for studies 1
Leave sharing for legislative employees 37
Plant and no-domestic animal inspection, quarantine, and eradication programs;

financial and management study 259 §167
Public land trust inventory and information system; appropriation 165

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Advisory alliance for literacy and lifelong learning; repealed 109
Advisory commission on computer crimes laws 33
Age of consent for sexual conduct task force 2nd Sp 2001 1
Agribusiness development corporation board of directors; extended 213
Board of land and natural resources; membership 215
Coastal zone management advisory group; renamed 169
Criminal history record check working group 263
Elections review task force 139
Hawaii arts education partners 306
Hawaii employer-union health benefits trust fund board of trustees 88
Hawaii school maintenance and repair advisory board 309
Home and community-based ease management agency review board 273
Housing project resident advisory boards 289
Information industry advisory council; repealed 52
Insurance producer licensing advisory board 216
Korean centennial celebration commission; appropriation 275
Medical privacy task force; repealed 244
New century charter school review panel 209
Occupational information coordinating committee; repealed 171
School-to-work opportunities executive council; renamed and made permanent 310
State planning council on developmental disabilities; renamed 175
Teachers standards board; made permanent; membership 312
Weed and seed strategy steering committee 282

BOATS AND VESSELS

Cruise ship terminals; appropriation 259 CIP C-40,
41, 46

Ferry service
Lahaina boat harbor ferry pier; appropriation 259 CIP H-l4
Maalaea small boat harbor preferences 9
revenue bonds for improvements to facilities 158

Non-maritime use of small boat harbors 299
Operating vessel under the influence of alcohol or drugs; amendments 157
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ACT

BOATS AND VESSELS—cont’d
Private construction and development of harbors 285
Small boat harbor facilities repair and maintenance 259 §62

BONDS

Airport revenue bonds; appropriation for defeasance of outstanding bonds 92
General obligation bonds

authorization Sp 2001 3
hurricane relief fund; sunset extended 153

Public facility revenue bonds for Hawaii community development authority
amount increased 179
authorization 259 § 124

Rental housing trust fund revenue bonds 291
Special facility revenue bonds

Hawaii community development authority 180; 259 § 129
Rainbow Island Express 158

Special purpose revenue bonds
automatic lapse 148
Central Kaual Sanitary Landfill 305
Environmental Recycling Technologies, Inc 167
Episcopal Homes of Hawaii, Inc.; authorization repealed 133
Ewa Villages Community Development Corporation (Kulana Malama);

supplemental bond issue 173
Hi-Tech Hawaii, Inc 189
Kahala Senior Living Community, Inc 133
repeal of authorized but unissued bonds 40
Rickmar Properties, Inc.; amount increased and sunset extended 137
Science and Technology Intemational 195

Unclaimed debt service payments 103

BUDGET AND FINANCE

Debt limit declaration and bond authorization Sp 2001 3
Hawaii information network corporation (Hawaii NC); repealed 52
Investment of state moneys 39
Public agency lines of credit 200
State functional plan guidelines; transfer of functions 59
Unclaimed property program; appropriation 259 §79

BUSINESS, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, AND TOURISM

Coastal zone management program; amendments 169
High technology marketing and promotion; appropriation 255
Hydrogen fuel research and development; public-private partnership pilot program 283
Millennium workforce development training program; transfer of functions 249

CEMETERIES

Makua Valley cultural sites and burial remains assessment and monitoring 259 §61
Nanakuli homestead cemetery; appropriation for maintenance and upkeep 160

CHILDREN

see also EDUCATION
Adoption

adoption assistance; appropriation and report 259 §38
medical information on natural parents 67

Age of consent for sexual conduct 2nd Sp 2001 1
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ACT

Child abuse
child abuse record checks of child care providers aod employees 201
children’s advocacy program; renamed; ameodmeots 219
family child sex abuse cases; expedited seoteocing program 127

Child care facilities
after school aod weekeod programs 174
apartmeots and townhouses; authorization extended; amendments 225
criminal history and child abuse record checks of employees 201
pre-plus early education program; appropriation and report 259 §72

Child support enforcement
automated child support enforcement system (KEIKI); appropriation and study 259 §41
interstate orders 48
procedures and remedies 95

Crimes and juvenile delinquency
expungement of juvenile arrest records 233
juvenile sex offender residential treatment facility relocation 259 §35
youth challenge academy program; appropriation and report 259 §47
youth services centers 253

Developmental disabilities; special criteria for determination 175
Early intervention and healthy start programs 15; 259 §~23-25
Father-child relationship; recognition and support in government contracts,

programs, and services 301
Foster care

appropriations 75; 259 §38
conaent for educational and recreational programs 73
higher education allowances for students 80
ohana conferencing 51
special needs children 74; 75

Health, education, and socioeconomic well-being of children and families;
appropriation for data gathering 274

Mental health services
appropriation 76
criminal history record checks of providers; made permanent 151
Felix consent decree compliance reports 259 §~33, 34, 36

Newborn hearing screening program 42
Youth conservation corps 268

CIRCUIT COURTS

Original jurisdiction over contested issues 251

COLLECTION AGENCIES

Notice to debtors 25

COMMERCIAL CODE

Secured transactions; amendments 228

CONDOMINIUMS

Child care facilities in apartments and townhouses 225
Condominium hotel operators; licensing and bonding 245
Mediation of disputes 232; 265
Registration and public reports 237
Time sharing plans, see TIME SHARING
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ACT

CONSTITUTION, STATE

Reapportionment of senate; staggered terms 2nd Sp
2000 HB 1

CONTRACTORS

General excise tax payment by federal contractors 206
Income tax credit for donation of school maintenance and repair services 309
Speeding in construction areas 138

CONVEYANCES BUREAU

Amendments 23; 130
Computers and equipment modernization; appropriation and report 259 §69
Nonconsensual common law liens 96
Special mortgage recording fee suspended 153

CORPORATIONS

Amendments 129
Control share acquisitions 129
Nonprofit corporations, see NONPROFIT CORPORATIONS

CORRECTIONS

Federal detention centers; appropriation and report on housing pretrial detainees 259 §66
Health care program and physicians 154
Mainland prison incarceration

appropriation and report 259 §65
criteria used to select inmates for transportation 259 §66

Pearl City juvenile sex offender residential treatment facility relocation 259 §35
Population database and sentencing simulation model; appropriation 156
Social workers for intake service centers 250
Substance abuse treatment and job development programs; appropriation and report 259 §64

COUNTIES

Captive insurance coverage for county property 194
Disabled persons parking placards; appropriation 238
Experimental modernization pilot project 159
False or fraudulent claims against counties 227
Impact fees; authority of board of water supply 235
Liquor license applications and special liquor districts 257
Lodging or tenement house, hotel, or boardinghouse business license; repealed 35
Parental preference in government contracts, programs, and services 301
Privatization of government services 90
Public service company tax; revenue sharing 64
Recycled water used for irrigation and watering 269
Vicious dog ordinances 222

CRIMES AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE

Computerized fingerprint identification system; penal summons cases 196
Crime victim compensation; amendments; appropriation 176
Criminal history record checks

child care facilities and programs 201
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ACT

children’s mental health services providers; made permanent 151
home and community-based ease management agencies and foster family homes 273
use for employment and licensing purposes; study 263

Expungement of juvenile arrest records 233
Pretrial detainees housed in federal detention centers; appropriation and report 259 §66
probation

appropriation for adult probation divisions Sp 2001 1
arrest for violations; bail set by probation or peace officer 24
disclosure of information to victims 288

Weed and seed program 282

CULTURE AND THE ARTS

Arts education in public schools 306
Bishop Museum; grant in aid for construction of science learning center 259 CIP K-S
Korean centennial celebration commission; appropriation 275
LeiDay 11
State art gallery; appropriation for construction and equipment 259 CIP H-2

DEATH

Hawaiian home lands lessees; successors 122
Organ donor center of Hawaii; appropriation 264
Unclaimed bodies; funeral payments 41

DEFENSE

Women in Military Service for America Memorial; appropriation 271
Youth challenge academy program; appropriation and report 259 §47

DENTISTRY

Dental service plans 132
Donated dental services program; appropriation 155

DISABLED PERSONS

Autism; emergency appropriation for services 85
Blindness skills training; appropriation 286
Developmental disabilities

adult services 259 §~22, 26
amendments 175

Donated dental services program; appropriation 155
Early intervention services 85; 259 §~23-2S
Family child care homes; modifications for disabled persons 225
Hate crimes 240
Hearing impairment

certification for income tax benefits 36
newborn hearing screening program 42
sign language interpreter credentialing fees and special fund 192

Occupational therapists; regulations 198
Parking for disabled 238; 297
Special needs children; emergency appropriation for foster care 74; 75

DISASTERS

Drought mitigation water storage facilities; tax credit 293
Hurricanes

hurricane relief fund claims payment 153
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ACT

DISASTERS—cont’d
Hurricanes—cont’d

insurer’s financial ability to pay claims 120
Kalapana lava flow displaced families; Kikala-Keokea homestead improvements .... 144

DISCRIMINATION

Father-child relationship; recognition and support in government contracts,
programs, and services 301

Hate crimes 240

DISEASES

Blood-borne diseases; sterile syringe sales to prevent disease 292
Breast and cervical cancer treatment program 278

DOMESTIC ABUSE

Appropriation 127
Disclosure of probation information to victims 288
Protective orders

frivolous motion to modify 212
time period and extension of order 295

DRUGS

Controlled substances schedules; amendments 203
Donation of medicines and health care supplies 207
Driving motor vehicle or operating vessel under the influence; amendments 157
Medication disclosure forms in drug testing repealed 53
Poisons and poison contalners 2
Prescription drugs

electronic accountability system disclosures to pharmacists 162
electronic transmittal of prescriptions 124
fraudulent procurement of controlled substances 203
preferential rebates, refunds, and discounts 124
public assistance recipients; appropriation and report 259 §39
re-dispensing 207

Substance abuse
criminal justice population 259 §~32, 64
drug courts; appropriation Sp 2001 1
drug demand reduction assessments and special fund; sunset extended 116
health department treatment programs 116
insurance coverage for treatment programs Ill
sale of sterile syringes to prevent disease 292

EDUCATION

see also LIBRARIES; UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
After school and weekend programs

child care purposes 174
criminal history and child abuse record checks of employees 201

Arts education 306
Board of education; immunity to civil liability 54
Business and fiscal officers 316
Charter schools; application process and financial accountability 209
Coaches; compensation increased 315
Early education program; appropriation and report 259 §72
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ACT

Educational officers
classification, compensation, and job evaluation study 188
salary schedules and incentives 256

Felix consent decree
child welfare services 74
early intervention services 85; 259 §24
mental health services 76; 259 §~5l-52
reports 1; 259 §~33,

34, 36, 51-53
school-based services 84
transfer of positions and funds 259 §150

Gifted and talented native Hawaiian children program (Na Pua Noeau);
appropriation Sp 2001 2

Military dependents; construction and repair of schools on military bases 316
Principals and vice-principals

certification and teaching experience 256; 287
salary schedules and incentives 188; 256
use of force to discipline students 94

Research and development revolving fund 261
School facilities maintenance and repair

appropriations 259 § 102;
309; 311

donation of income tax refunds 311
donation of in-kind services 309
prioritization and maintenance schedules 316
public-private funding of repairs 309
streamlining procedures and approval process 316

School health nurses; appropriation to hire 264
School-to-work program

career development programs 254
pilot project; amendments; made permanent 310
renamed 242

Speeding in school zones 138
Students

parental consent for educational and recreational programs; foster care children ... 73
parent-community networking centers; appropriation 262
use of force to discipline 94
youth leadership programs; appropriation 259 §48

Summer schools and intersession program; amendments 163
Teachers

annuity plans and custodial accounts 186
appropriation for collective bargaining agreement 205
arts education resource teachers 306
certification and licensing

licensing made permanent; amendments 312
national board certification support program 314

retired teachers re-employment 308
teacher-parent partnership in the classroom; appropriation 262
teachers standards board 312
training and professional development 312; 313
tuition assistance programs 256; 307

Textbook replacement fees and fines 239
Volunteers in school programs; sex offender status of volunteers study 263
Youth challenge academy program; appropriation and report 259 §47

ELECTIONS

Elections review task force 139
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ELECTIONS—cont’d
Reapportionment

commission equipment and software transferred upon completion of duties 259 §76
staggered terms for senate 2nd Sp

2000 HB 1

EMERGENCY RESPONSE

Certification and registration of ambulance service personnel 66
Interference with communication system 91
Preventing reporting a crime or emergency 294

EMPLOYMENT

Apprenticeship program at Pearl Harbor naval shipyard; appropriation 259 §56
Criminal history record checks, see CRIMES AND CR1MINAL JUSTICE
Dislocated workers

closing of Amfac Sugar Kauai 78; 208; 266
notice of business closing or relocation 211

Garnishment of wages or salary 5
Millennium workforce development tralning program; transfer of functions 249
Ivilnimum wage increased 279
Occupational information coordinating committee; repealed; transfer of functions 171
Substance abuse testing; medication disclosure forms repealed 53
Youth conservation corps 268

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

State employees; appropriation and report on clalms 259 §83
Unemployment trust fund; use of moneys 112

ENVIRONMENT

Alien pest program financial and management study of programs 259 § 167
Conservation district permit approvals 215
Endangered or threatened species

alien pest programs; financial and management study of programs 259 §167
invasive species programs; appropriation and report 259 § 18
palila alternative habitat due to Saddle Road widening project 236
penalties for violations 93
safe harbor agreements and habitat conservation plans; authorization eztended 3

Environmental disclosure law; repealed 247
Hazardous substances

abandoning waste or used oil 21
hazardous waste broker notifications 8
University of Hawali storage and disposal penalties; appropriation 204

Landfill for central Kaual; special purpose revenue bonds 305
Lead plumbing fitting and fixtures 81
Natural area reserve violations; penalties 93
Recycled water used for state and county irrigation 269
Water pollution

lead plumbing fitting and fixtures 81
Makua Valley military activities; impact on drinking water 259 §21
oil spills in harbors; appropriation for cleanup 259 § 14

Youth conservation corps 268

ESCROW DEPOSITORIES

Amendments 184
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ETHICS COMMISSION

Appropriations 1; 187
Leave sharing for legislative employees 37
Lobbyist violations 146

EVIDENCE

Paid bills for goods and services; presumption of authenticity 142
Social worker-client privileged communication 229
Theft; proof of ownership or value 87

FAMILY COURTS

Children’s advocacy program; amendments 219
Expedited sentencing program for child sex abuse cases; made permanent 127
Expungement of criminal records of minors 233

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Amendments 170
Assets and liabilities; filing statements 28
Direct deposit of state pension checks 102
Education loans; purchase of student loan notes from out-of-state lenders 56
Escrow depositories; amendments 184
Insurance sales by banks 49
Taxation; deposit into compliance resolution fund reduced 28

FIREARMS

Electric guns 252
Mental health records disclosures 2nd Sp 2000 1;

244; 252

FIREFIGHTERS

Collective bargaining agreement; appropriation 183
Fire inspections 6
Interference with communication system 91

FORESTS AND FORESTRY

Public hunting in forest reserves and watersheds 118
Stewardship program; funding 152
Trails and access program; penalties for violations 34

FOSTER CARE

see CHILDREN

FRAUD

False driver’s license, identification card, birth certificate, social security card, etc.;
manufacture or sale 230

Fraudulent procurement of controlled substances 203
Intemet domain names; bad faith registration 281
Parking for disabled persons; fraudulent practices 297
Telemarketing fraud 277

FUEL TAX

Altemative fuels; tax rate on sale lowered 143
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FUNDS

Antitrust trust fund 97
Attorney general’s trust funds; report of revenues and expenditures 259 §81
Cigarette tax stamp administrative and enforcement special funds 270
Disability and communication access board special fund 192
Drug demand reduction assessments special fund; sunset extended 116
Education research and development revolving fund 261
Entrepreneurial and in-service training accounts; repealed 123
Federal reimbursement maximization special fund 172
Friends of the librasy of Hawaii trust fund 106
Hawaii educator loan program special fund 307
Hawaii employer-union health benefits trust fund 88
Hawaii school-level minor repalrs and maintenance special fund 311
Hawali school repair and maintenance fund 309
Human resources development special fund 123
Indigent legal assistance fund; made permanent 131
Kahoolawe rehabilitation trust fund; renamed; sunset repealed 126
Kikala-Keokea infrastructure development and housing funds 144
Library fee for enhanced services special fund; made permanent 107
Public employees health fund; repealed 88
Public-private partners for literacy trust fund; repealed 109
Public schools special fees and charges fund; exemption from administrative

assessments 239
School construction project adjustment fund 259 CIP

G-9, §99
School physical plant operations and maintenance account 316
Special summer school and intersession fund; renamed 163
State educational facilities repair and maintenance account 316
Statewide planning and geographic information system special fund 178
Tobacco enforcement special fund 270
University of Hawaii; transfers between funds 114; 193
Weed and seed strategy account 282

GASOLINE AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

Abandoning used oil on site; penalties 21
Fuel tax on alternative fuels 143
Hydrogen as alternative fuel source; research and development 283
Oil spilis in harbors; appropriation for cleanup 259 § 14
Renewable energy standards for electric utilities 272
Shell Oil Company; lease of Nawiliwili harbor lands for fuel storage facility 19
Used oil recycling facility at Kapolei; special purpose revenue bonds 167

GENERAL EXCISE TAX

Aircraft or engines rented or leased by interisland air carriers 210
Aquaculture supplies and seedstock; sales to producers 164
Electronic funds transfers for payment of tax; penalty for late payment 44
High technology businesses; tax incentives 221
futemet data centers; tax exemption 221
Nonprofit organizations; filing applications for recognition of exempt status 125
Out-of-state contractors working on federal construction projects 206

GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Fees and special fund 178
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GOVERNOR

Gubernatorial transition; appropriation 259 §71
Performance psrtnerships board; health, education, and well-being of children and

families data gathering 274

GRANTS, SUBSIDIES, AND PURCHASES OF SERVICE

Bishop Museum science learning center 259 CIP K-S
Community-based services for mentally ill persons released or diverted from Hawaii

state hospital 259 §31
Ocean science center at Kakasko 180
Organ donor center of Hawaii 264
Public school maintenance and repair 309
School-to-work system 254
Teacher professional development schools 313
Weed and seed program 282

GROUP HOMES

Community care foster family homes licensing 273
Community housing for mentally ill persons released or diverted from Hawaii state

hospital 259 §31
County business licenses repealed 35

HARBORS

Cmise ship terminals; appropriation 259 CIP C-40,
41,46

Nawiliwili harbor; Shell Oil Company fuel storage facility lease 19
Oil spills in harbors; appropriation for cleanup 259 § 14
Port pilots; licensing of new port pilots 13
Private construction and development of harbors 285
Small boat harbors

ferry service 9
leasing 299
repair and maintenance 259 §62

HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS

Federal and state trust relationship reaffirmed 302
High technology research and development facilities on Hawaiian home lands;

special purpose revenue bonds 189
Molokai homesteads; irrigation system water use priority 161
Nanakuli homestead cemetery; appropriation for maintenance and upkeep 160
Public land trust inventory and information system 165
Self-governance by homestead community organizations 302
Subleases; report to legislature 110
Successors to lessees; repayment of advances made 122
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HAWAIIAN PEOPLE

Hawaiian healing practices; physician’s license exemption made permanent;
certification panel 304

Hawaiian language college at Hilo; state funding authorized 226
Kilcala-Keokea homestead improvements 144
Lei Day 11
Makua Valley

cultural sites and burial remains assessment and monitoring 259 §61
impact of military activities on drinking water 259 §21

Native Hawaiian diet program; appropriation Sp 2001 2
Native Hawaiian recognition and reaffirmation of trust relationship; self-govemance 302
Native Hawaiian rights and land title projects; appropriation Sp 2001 2
public land trust inventory and information system 165

HAWAII COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Court jurisdiction over disputes 251
Kakaako redevelopment district

Bishop Museum science learning center 259 Cl? K-S
ocean science center; construction and equipment 180
parking structures and community facilities 179
planning, design, and construction of facilities 259 CIP A-l6,

17
special facility leases and revenue bonds 180
University of Hawaii school of medicine and cancer research center relocation ... 259 CIP 0-50

Public facilities revenue bonds 179; 259 §124
Special facility revenue bonds 180; 259 §129

HAWAII (ISLAND)

Hamakua agricultural subdivision; carryover of funds 266
Hamakua Ditch system; appropriation 259 CIP A-4
Hilo economic development; appropriation and report 259 §73
Hydrogen as aitemative fuel source; research and development 283
Kikaia-Keokea homestead improvements 144
Laiopua housing development; affordable housing ratio in new development 100
Mauna Kea management authority and information and computer sciences

department; appropriation and report 259 §60
Saddle Road widening project; aitemative habitat for paula 236
University of Hawaii at Hilo; Hawaiian language college funding 226

HEALTH

see olso MENTAL HEALTH
Drug demand reduction assessments and special fund; sunset extended 116
Felix consent decree; transfer of positions and funds 259 §150
Health, education, and socioeconomic well-being of children and families;

appropriation for data gathering 274

ifiGH TECHNOLOGY

Agriculturai biotechnology
appropriation for University of Hawaii programs 234
civil liability for vandalism 298
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Computer crimes 33
Hawaii ioformatioo oetwork corporation (Hawaii INC); repealed 52
Hi-Tech Hawaii; special purpose reveoue boods for research and development 189
Hydrogen fuel research and development 283
Marketing and promotion; appropriation 255
Mauna Kea management authority and information and computer sciences

department; appropriatioo and report 259 §60
Science and Technology Intemational; special purpose revenue hoods to relocate

facilities 195
Tax credits and incentives 221

HIGHWAYS

Saddle Road widening project; altemative habitat for palila 236
Speeding in road construction areas 138

HISTORIC PRESERVATION

Diamond Head State Mooument boundaries 258
Kahoolawe island reserve commission; funding 126
Makua Valley cultural sites and burial remains assessment and monitoring 259 §61

HOLIDAYS AND CELEBRATIONS

Admission Day; renamed 65
Korean centennial celebration commission; appropriation 275
LeiDay 11

HOSPITALS

Anatomical gifts; appropriation to organ donor center of Hawaii 264
Critical access hospitals; transfer of funds for care of medically indigent 259 §~29,

147, 148
Donated prescription drugs and health care supplies 207
Hawaii state hospital community-based services; appropriation and report 259 §31
Health systems corporation

hospital expenditures and shortfalls report 259 §28
separate civil service system repealed 123

Hospital mergers and acquisitions; review and approval 69
Medical records, see MEDICAL RECORDS

HOTELS

County business licenses repealed 35

HOUSING

Affordable housing development
owner-occupancy requirement 99
waiver of affordable housing ratio in economically integrated housing 100

Homeless assistance
appropriation 296
financial audits and reports of service providers 98
free dental services program; appropriation 155
Kalaeloa homeless shelter; appropriation 259 CIP F-8

Housing and community development corporation board of directors 289; 290
Kuhio park terrace; demolition and replacement 259 CIP F-3,

§97
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HOUSING—cont’d
Property conditions and defects; disclosures prior to sale 224
Rental housing trust fund; revenue bonds; appropriation 291
Resident advisory boards in housing projects 289
Residential leaseholds

abandoning eminent domain proceedings 38
lessee’s costs for leasehold conversion 60

HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT

Civil service reform; amendments 123
Human resources development special fund 123

HUMAN SERVICES

see also PUBLIC ASSISTANCE
Child welfare services

appropriations 74; 75; 259 §37
demonstration project extended 74
ohana conferencing 51

Funeral payment program; time limit on application for reimbursement 41
Home and community-based case management agencies and foster family homes

licensing 273
Keeping Hope Alive program 150
Office of youth services; amendments; appropriation 253

HUNTING

Designation of public hunting areas 118

INCOME TAX

Conformance to Intemal Revenue Code; amendments 199
Credits

donation of in-kind services to school malntenance and repair 309
drought mitigation water storage facilities 293
general income tax credit 119

Deaf persons; certification of deafness for income tax exemptions and deductions 36
Electronic funds transfers for payment of tax; penalty for late payment 44
High technology businesses; tax credits and incentives 221
Refunds donated to school maintenance and repair 311
Taxpayer communication confidentiality privileges 45

INFORMATION

Criminal history record checks, see CRIMES AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE
False driver’s license, identification card, birth certificate, etc.; manufacture or sale 230
Geographic information system fees and special fund 178
Judiciary information service (Hookela navigation project); appropriation Sp 2001 1
Medical records, see MEDICAL RECORDS
Privacy of insurance consumer financial information 220
Social worker-client privileged communication 229
Vital statistics; verification of information in lieu of certified copies 246

INSURANCE

Agents, solicitors, and brokers
continuing education 128; 216
licensing model act 216
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Amendments 121; 217
Banks selling insurance; regulation 49
Captive insurance companies 194
Dental service organizations 132
Health insurance

net worth requirements 185
nonprofit mutual benefit societies 105

Hurricane insurance
financial ability to pay claims 120
hurricane relief fund general obligation bonds; authorization extended 153

Managing general agents
fidelity bond and errors and omission policy 136
repealed 216

Mental health and substance abuse treatment; provider qualification and certification

111

Privacy of consumer financial information 220
Reinsurance intermediary-manager’s fidelity bond and errors and omission policy 136
Release of joint tortfeasors from liability 300

INTERMEDIATE APPELLATE COURT

Number of judges increased 248

INTOXICATING LIQUORS

Driving motor vehicle or operating vessel under the influence; amendments 157
Liquor license application procedures and requirements 257
Special liquor districts; designation 257
Wines; importing and exporting for personal use 58

JUDICIARY

Appropriations act of 2001 Sp 2001 1
Capital improvement projects Sp 2001 1
Garnishee fees and costs; repealed 5
Indigent legal assistance fees and fund; made permanent 131
Prison population database and sentencing simulation model; appropriation 156
Reorganization and restructuring of staff positions Sp 2001 1
Unauthorized practice of law; penalties for violations 47

KAHOOLAWE

Trust fund; grants and donations; sunset repealed 126

KAUAI

Central Kauai sanitary landfill; special purpose revenue bonds 305
Closing of Amfac Sugar Kauai; assistance to farmers 78; 208; 266
Kokee/Waimea canyon state park complex; development plan and environmental

impact statement 259 §104
Lihue airport; jet fuel storage facility 19
Nawiliwili harbor; Shell Oil Company fuel storage facility lease 19

LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Millennium workforce development training program; transfer of functions 249
Occupational information coordinating committee; repealed; transfer of functions 171
Plant closing or relocation; notice to department 211
School-to-work career development programs 254

979



ACT

LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

see also PUBLIC LANDS
Board of land and natural resources membership 215

LAND COURT

Amendments 23; 130
Nonconsensual common law liens 96
Special mortgage recording fee suspended 153

LAND USE

Affordable housing ratio in economically integrated housing projects; waiver of
requirements 100

Coastal zone management areas 169
Environmental disclosure law; repealed 247

LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU

Appropriations 1; 187
Collective bargaining excluded employees; appropriation 187
Criminal history record check working group 263
Leave sharing for legislative employees 37
Reports to the legislature; tracking and monitoring of agency compliance 231

LEGISLATURE

Appropriations 1; 187
Collective bargaining excluded employees; appropriation 187
Leave sharing for legislative employees 37
Reapportionment

commission equipment and software transferred upon completion of duties 259 §76
staggered terms for senate 2nd Sp

2000 HE 1
Reports to the legislature; compliance with requirements 231
Subpoena powers 83

LIBRARIES

Concession, vending machines, and for-profit enterprises 106
Friends of the library of Hawaii; concession rights and trust fund 106
Library enhanced services fees and special fund; made permanent 107
Literacy and lifelong learning advisory council and trust fund; repealed 109
Reorganization of staff positions; authority made permanent 108
State librarian; salary 117
Supreme court law library; appropriation and funding study Sp 2001 1

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

Economic development of Hilo; appropriation and report 259 §73
Elections review task force 139
Pre-plus early education program; appropriation and report 259 §72
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LIQUOR

see INTOXICATING LIQUORS

LONG TERM CARE

Home and community-based case management agencies and foster family homes
licensing 273

Nursing home without walls program; appropriation and report 259 §40

MAUI

Lahaina boat harbor ferry pier; appropriation 259 CIP H-14
Leialii housing development; affordable housing ratio in new development 100
Maalaea small boat harbor ferry service 9

MEASUREMENT STANDARDS

Calibration and verification of secondary standards and equipment 31

MEDICAL RECORDS

Adoption; medical information on natural parents 67
Mental health records disclosure for firearms permit evaluations 2nd Sp 2000 1;

244; 252
Prescription drugs

electronic transmittal of prescriptions 124
pharmacist access to information about customers 162

Privacy of health care information
effective date extended 2nd Sp 2000 1
repealed 244

Substance abuse testing; medication disclosure forms repealed 53

MENTAL HEALTH

Anti-psychotic drugs for public assistance recipients; appropriation and report 259 §39
Children and adolescents

appropriation 76
criminal history record checks of providers; made permanent 151
Felix consent decree compliance reports 259 §~33,

34, 36
Hawaii state hospital community-based services; appropriation and report 259 §31
Mental health records disclosure for firearms permit evaluations 2nd Sp 2000 1;

244; 252
Prisons and prisoners; appropriation for social workers for intake service centers .... 250

MILITARY

Cigarettes and tobacco products; resale of tax exempt cigarettes 270
Dillingham airfield; renamed upon transfer of property 276
Federal construction projects; general excise tax payment by contractors 206
Makua Valley military activities 259 §~21, 61
Pearl Harbor naval shipyard; appropriation for apprenticeship program 259 §56
Persian Gulf veterans; special license plates 57
Public employees; increase in pension amount for military service 284
Public schools construction and repair projects 316
Selective Service system; registration required to obtain driver’s license 86
Women in Military Service for America Memorial; appropriation 271
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MOLOKAI

Ferry service
landing at Maalaea small boat harbor 9
revenue bonds for improvements to facilities 158

Molokai irrigation system
appropriations 161;

259 CIP A-3
Hawaiian home lands water use priority 161

MONUMENTS AND MEMORIALS

Diamond Head State Monument boundaries 258
Women in Military Service for America Memorial; appropriation 271

MOTOR VEHICLES

Alternative transportation fuel tax 143
Concessions on public lands or in public buildings 303
Drivers’ licenses

learner’ s permits extended to one year 82
manufacture or sale of false identification 230
military selective service registration mandatory 86

Driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs; amendments 157
Insurance coverage under assigned claims program 14
Motorcycle and motor scooter instruction permits; renewal 82
Parking for disabled persons

appropriation for placards 238
violations and penalties 297

Special license plates for Persian Gulf veterans 57
Speeding in school zones or construction areas 138
Towing charges and fees 7
Transfer of certificate of ownership; out-of-state lienholders 12

NONPROFIT CORPORATIONS

Amendments 129
General excise tax exemption; filing applications 125
Hospital mergers and acquisitions; review and approval 69
Model act 105
Mutual benefit societies 105

NURSES

Public school health nurses; appropriation to hire 264

OCCUPATIONAL THERAPISTS

Registration and temporary permits 198

OCEAN AN]) MARINE RESOURCES

Coastal zone management program; amendments 169
Ocean science center at Kakaako; construction and equipment 180
Oil spills in harbors; appropriation for cleanup 259 §14

OFFICE OF HAWAHAN AFFAIRS

Appropriations act of 2001 Sp 2001 2
Kikala-Keokea homestead improvements 144
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Public laud trust iuventory and information system 165
Reorganization of staff positions Sp 2001 2

OMBUDSMAN

Appropriations 1; 187
Collective bargaining excluded employees; appropriation 187
Leave sharing for legislative employees 37

PARENT AND CHILD

Father-child relationship; recognition and support in government contracts,
programs, and services 301

Medical information on natural parents of adopted children 67
Parental consent for educational and recreational programs for foster care children .. 73

PARKS

Kokee/Waimea canyon state park complex; development plan and environmental
impact statement 259 §104

Kuilci Cliffs Beach Park and Diamond Head Park; inclusion in Diamond Head State
Monument 258

Trails and access program violations 34
Youth conservation corps 268

PARTNERSHIPS

Amendments 129
Limited liability partnerships; amendments 241

PENAL CODE

Computer crimes 33
Endangering or interfering with law enforcement animals 91
Hate crimes 240
Interference with govemment communication system 91
Interference with reporting crime or emergency 294
Peace officer; term changed 91
Sale or manufacture of deceptive identification documents 230
Sexual assault; sexual relations with minors 2nd Sp 2001 1
Shoplifting; evidence of ownership or value 87
Substantial bodily injury 30
Telemarketing fraud 277
Unauthorized control over propelled vehicle; ownership 87
Use of force by school personnel 94

PHARMACISTS

Amendments 124
Controlled subatances schedules; amendments 203
Donation of medicines and health care supplies 207
Electronic prescription drug accountability system disclosures 162
Electronic transmittal of prescriptions 124
Fraudulent procurement of controlled substances 203
Re-dispensing prescription drugs 207
Sale of sterile syringes to prevent spread of blood-home disease 292
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PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS

Hawaiian healing practices; physician’s license exemption made permanent 304
License renewal, registration, and continuing education requirements 66
Medical records, see MEDICAL RECORDS
Parking for disabled persons; fraudulent certification of disability 297
Prison health care program and physicians; civil service exemption 154
Rebates, refunds, and discounts to prescribe specific drugs 124

PLUMBERS AND ELECTRICIANS

Lead plumbing fitting and fixtures 81

PODIATRISTS

License renewal, registration, and continuing education requirements 66

POISONS

Regulations 2

POLICE

Electric guns 252
Endangering or interfering with law enforcement horse or dog 91
Fees for service of process 214
Interference with communication system 91
Mental health records disclosure for firearms permit evaluations 2nd Sp 2000 1;

252
Preventing reporting a crime or emergency 294
Weed and seed program 282

PROBATE

Initiation of proceedings by human services department 150

PROFESSIONS AND OCCUPATIONS

see also specific professions
Child support enforcement; use of social security identification numbers 95
Conversion of professional or vocational licenses 149
Criminal history record checks used for employment and licensing purposes; study . 263

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

Breast and cervical cancer treatment program 278
Bridge to hope program; appropriation 280
Child support enforcement 95
Critical access hospitals; transfer of funds for care of medically indigent 259 §~29,

147, 148
Higher education allowances for former foster children 80
Liens 150
Medicaid fee schedule 29; 259 §149
Prescription drug payments; appropriation and report 259 §39
Third party liability; reimbursement from settlement or award 50
Welfare safety net program 150

PUBLIC CONTRACTS

Concessions on public property 106; 303
False or fraudulent claims against counties 227
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Financing agreements
amendments 200
appropriation 259 §166
court jurisdiction over disputes 251

Harbor construction and improvements 285
Homeless assistance service providers; financial audits and reports 98
Parental preference in govemment contracts, programs, and services 301
Privatization of government services 90
Procurement code

court jurisdiction over disputes 251
records and reporting procurements by chief procurement officer; repealed 43

Public school maintenance and repair 309; 316
Research corporation of the University of Hawaii; annual reports 115

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT

Civil service
amendments 123
experimental modemization pilot project 159
privatization of govemment services 90

Collective bargaining
appropriations for agreements

legislative agencies excluded employees 187
unit 1; excluded employees 181
unit 5; excluded employees 205
unit 7; excluded employees 190
unit 10; excluded employees 182
unit 11; excluded employees 183
units 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 13; excluded employees 260

right to strike and essential employees 90
Health fund

appropriations for employer contributions 134; 259 §75
Hawaii employer-union health benefits trust fund 88
insurer refunds returned to members 147
repealed 88
retirees and surviving spouses 89

Judiciary reorganixation of staff positions Sp 2001 1
Leaves of absence

leave sharing for legislative employees 37
repealed 123

Library reorganization of staff positions 108
Loyalty oaths; repeal of obsolete law 83
Office of Hawaiian affairs reorganization of staff positions Sp 2001 2
Pension and retirement systems

actuarial valuations 104
direct deposit of checks 102
early retirement incentive; forfeiture on reemployment 61
health fund benefits 88; 89
military service; increase in pension amounts for retirees 284
noneontributory members; benefit options renamed 101
teachers; reemployment of retirees 308
university and education department annuity plans and custodial accounts 186

Privatization of govemment services 90
Salaries and compensation

educational officers classification and compensation study 188
salary growth assumption rate for retirement system 104
school coaches 315
state librarian 117
teachers and educational officers incentives 256
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PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT—cont’d
Subpoena to appear and testify 83
Unemployment compensation; appropriation and report on claims 259 §83
Workers’ compensation; appropriation and report on claims 259 §82

PUBLIC LANDS

Abandoned or seized property; notice and sale requirements 63
Leases

airport-related uses 77
Hawaiian home lands 110
Nawiliwili harbor fuel storage facility 19
non-maritime use of small boat harbors 299
ranch lands withdrawn for altemative habitat for paula 236

Notice of disposition 202
Public hunting areas; designation 118
Public land trust inventory and information system 165
University of Hawaii; approval of acquisition 243

PUBLIC SAFETY

Federal reimbursement maximization special fund 172
Prisons and prisoners, see CORRECTIONS

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY TAX

Internet data centers; tax exemptions 221
Revenue sharing 64

PUBLIC UTILITIES

Internet data centers; tax exemptions 221
Net energy metering 272
Public service company tax revenue sharing and real property tax exemption 64
Renewable portfolio standards 272

REAL PROPERTY

Child care facilities in townhouses; authorization extended; amendments 225
Mortgage brokers and solicitors; licensing and bonding 4
Planned communities

proxies in election of board of directors 191
time sharing exclusion 68

Real estate brokers and salespersons
licensing and bonding requirements 245
property conditions and defects disclosures 224
time sharing plan solicitations 17; 27

REAL PROPERTY TAXES

Public utility company exemptions 64

REPORTS OR STUDIES

Accounting and general services
capital improvements program staff costs 259 § 105
risk management revolving fund expenditures 259 §88
school maintenance and repair 309; 316

Age of consent for sexual conduct 2nd Sp 2001 1
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Agriculture
agriculture water use and development plan 259 § 19
irrigation system self-sufficiency 259 §6

Attorney general
antitrust trust fund 97
computer crimes laws 33
criminal history record checks used for employment and licensing purposes 263
hate crimes 240
litigation expenses 259 §80
tobacco enforcement special fund 270
trust funds 259 §81

Automated child support enforcement system (KEIKI) effectiveness study 259 §41
Budget and finance

general fund reimbursements 259 §159
gubernatorial transition 259 §71
transfer of funds for care of medically indigent 259 § 148

Bureau of conveyances equipment modernization 259 §69
Business, economic development, and tourism

carrying capacity for tourism 259 §74
hydrogen fuel research and development partnership 283

Crime victim compensation fees and special fund 176
Defense; youth challenge academy program 259 §47
Education

capital improvements program staff costs 259 §98
educational officers classification and compensation study 188
Felix consent decree 259 §~5l-53
research and development revolving fund 261
school-level minor repairs and malntenance fund 311
teacher professional development schools 313
teachers standards board 312

Elections review task force 139
Electric guns used by police and sheriffs 252
Governor; budget reports 259
Hawaiian home lands; Nanakuli homestead cemetery 160
Hawaii community development authority; capital improvements program

staff costs 259 §92
Hawali employer-union health benefits trust fund 88
Health

adult developmental disabilities services 259 §~22, 26
children’s mental health services 259 §~33, 34, 36
early intervention and healthy start programs 259 §~23-25
Hawaii state hospital community-based services 259 §31
health promotion and disease prevention program expenditures 259 §27
kupuna care and elderly abuse services 259 §42
Malcua Valley military activities impact on drinking water 259 §21
sterile syringe sale and exchange programs 292

Health systems corporation
hospital expenditures and shortfalls 259 §28
transfer of funds for care of medically indigent 259 § 147

Human resources development
unemployment compensation claims 259 §83
workers’ compensation claims 259 §82

Hum&s services
adoption assistance 259 §38
child welfare services 259 §37
licensing of home and community-based case management agencies and foster

family homes 273
nursing home without walls program 259 §40
prescription drug payments 259 §39
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REPORTS OR STUDIES—cont’d
Judiciary; budget reports Sp 2001 1
Land and natural resources

capital improvements program staff costs 259 §96
invasive species program 259 §18
Kokee/Waimea canyon state park complex 259 § 104
Makua Valley cultural sites and burial remains 259 §61
ranch lands affected by Saddle Road widening project 236
small boat harbors repair and maintenance 259 §62

Lieutenant governor
Hilo economic development 259 §73
pre-plus early education program 259 §72

Office of Hawaiian affairs; budget reports Sp 2001 2
Office of youth services; youth services centers 253
Plant and no-domestic animal inspection, quarantine, and eradication programs;

financial and management study 259 §167
Privatization of government services 90
Public safety

federal reimbursement maximization special fund 172
mainland prison incarceration 259 §~65, 66
substance abuse treatment and job development programs 259 §64

Reports to the legislature; monitoring and compliance 231
School maintenance and repair transfers 259 §100
Taxation; excise tax payment by federal contractors 206
Tourism authority; convention center operation and expenditures report 259 §4
Transportation; budget reports 259
University of Hawaii

commercial enterprises revolving fund 193
interdisciplinary program on public policy instrnction, research, and services 259 §55
Mauna Kea management authority 259 §60
uncollectible accounts 243

Water resources management commission; Waiahole Ditch water use permit fees ... 259 §20

SALES

Cigarettes and tobacco products
illegal sale of export or foreign cigarettes 32
resale of tax exempt cigarettes 270

Concessions on public property 106; 303
Internet sales; bad faith registration of domain names 281
Paid bills for goods and services; presumption of authenticity and use as evidence 142
Shoplifting; proof of ownership and value of goods 87
Telemarketing fraud 277

SCHOOLS

see EDUCATION

SECURITIES

Amendments 16

SERVICE OF PROCESS

Fees increased 214
University of Hawaii 243
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SEXUAL OFFENSES

Age of consent for sexual conduct .2nd Sp 2001 1
Expedited sentencing program 127
Juvenile sex offender residential treatment facility relocation 259 §35

SEXUAL ORIENTATION

Hate crimes 240

SHERIFFS

Electric guns 252
Fees for service of process 214

SMOKING

Taxation
administration and enforcement; special funds 270
export or foreign cigarettes; gray market sales 32

Tobacco settlement
enforcement special fund 270
health promotion and disease prevention program expenditures report 259 §27

SOCIAL WORKERS

Case coordinators and aides; appropriation 74; 259 §37
Child welfare services demonstration project extended 74
Clinical diagnosis and psychotherapy practices; certification and registration 229
Intake service centers; appropriation for positions 250
Privileged communications 229

SPORTS

Foster care children; parental consent for participation 73
Public school coaches; compensation increased 315

STATE DEPARTMENTS

Parental preference in govemment contracts, programs, and services 301
Reports to the legislature; monitoring and compliance 231

STATE OF HAWAII

Admission Day; renamed 65
Native Hawaiian recognition and reaffirmation of trust relationship 302

STATE PLANNING

Functional plan guidelines; transfer of functions 59
Statewide planning and geographic information system special fund 178

STATUTES

General technical revisions 55
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SUNSET AND REPEAL

Extension of sunset or repeal
agribusiness development corporation board of directors 213
child welfare services demonstration project 74
drug demand reduction assessments and special fund 116
family child care homes in condominiums and townhouses 225
hurricane relief fund bonds 153
safe harbor agreements and habitat conservation plans 3
special purpose revenue bonds for Rickmar Properties 137

Temporary programs and provisions
advisory commission on computer crimes laws 33
affordable housing development owner-occupancy requirement 99
age of consent for sexual conduct 2nd Sp 2001 1
criminal history record check working group 263
dental service organization regulation 132
educational facilities repair and malntenance account 316
elections review task force 139
endangering or interfering with law enforcement animals 91
high technology business tax credits and exemptions 221
hydrogen fuel research and development public-private partnership 283
licensing of home and community-based case management agencies and foster

family homes 273
loans to Kaual agricultural and aquacultural enterprises 78
modernization pilot project 159
Nawiliwili harbor fuel storage facility lease 19
privatization 90
re-employment of retired teachers 308
social worker confidentiality, clinical diagnosis, and psychotherapy practice 229
sterile syringe sale program 292
tax credit for drought mitigation facilities 293
unemployment compensation transfers of funds 112
University of Hawaii commercial enterprises revolving fund transfers 193

Temporary provisions made permanent (sunset repealed)
check cashing businesses regulation 20
crime victim compensation special fund use for operating expenses 176
criminal history record checks of children’s mental health services providers 151
expedited sentencing program for child sex abuse cases 127
Hawaiian healing practices physician’s license exemption 304
indigent legal assistance fees and fund 131
Kahoolawe rehabilitation trust fund 126
library enhanced services fees and special fund 107
library reorganization of staff positions 108
school-to-work system 310
teachers standards board and teacher licensing 312

SUPREME COURT

Original jurisdiction over contested issues 251

TAXATION

see also specific tax
Electronic funds transfers for payment of tax; penalty for late payment 44
Integrated tax information management system; appropriation 113
Taxpayer communication confidentiality privileges 45
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TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Computer crimes 33
Concessioos on public property for facilities 303
Electronic records

arbitration of disputes relating to electronic records 265
drug prescriptions transmitted electronically 124
funds transfers for payment of tax 44
insurance licensee’s continuing education information 128
military selective service system registration 86

Hawaii information network corporation (Hawaii NC); repealed 52
High technology business tax credits and exemptions 221
Interference with govemment radio, television, or telecommunication system 91
Intemet

bad faith registration of domain names 281
public Intemet data centers; tax exemptions 221

Library enbaneed services program; made permanent 107
Public service company tax revenue sharing and real property tax exemption 64

TIME SHARING

Condominium sale registration and public reports 237
Deceptive practices 18
Employees of acquisition agents 17
Exemption from regulation as planned community 68
Identification badges for acquisition agents and sales agents; repealed 71
Interest rate 68
Out-of-state sales 70
Owner referrals 223
Real estate broker’s license exemptions 17
Registration of acquisition agents and sales agents 27

TOURISM

Carrying capacity of Hawaii for tourism study; appropriation and report 259 §74
Convention center; appropriation and report 259 §~4, 5
Cruise ship terminals; appropriation 259 CIP C-40,

41, 46
Eeotourism; trails and access violations 34
Tourism authority; court jurisdiction over disputes 251
Travel agencies and charter tour operators; consumer protections 62

TRADE REGULATIONS

Check cashing businesses; regulation made permanent 20
Collection agencies; notice to debtors 25
Deferred deposit services (payday loans); regulation made permanent 20
Internet domain names; bad faith registration 281
Packaging and labeling; calibration and verification of standards and equipment 31
Restraint of trade

enforcement trust fund 97
remedies 79

Telemarketing fraud 277
Trademarks and service marks registration act 15
Uniform arbitration act 265

TRAVEL AGENCIES

Prepaid travel agency or charter tour operator services; consumer protections 62
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UNCLAIMED PROPERTY

see ABANDONED PROPERTY

UNITED STATES

Federal construction projects; general excise tax payment by contractors 206
Federal detention centers; appropriation to house pretrial detainees 259 §66
Housing projects and assistance 289; 290
Native Hawaiian recognition and reaffirmation of trust relationship 302
Selective Service registration with driver’s licensing 86
Weed and seed program administration 282

UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

Actions
claims against the University of Hawaii; appropriation 204
service of process 243
university general counsel; duties 243

Agricultural research and development
appropriation 234
civil liability for vandaiism 298

Center on the family; health, education, and well-being of children and families data
gathering 274

Commercial enterprises revolving fund; transfer of moneys to fund 193
Discoveries and inventions revolving fund; transfers of funds 114
Facilities maintenance and repair; appropriation 259 § 103
Faculty and staff

annuity plans and custodial accounts 186
appropriation for collective bargaining agreement 190

Hawaiian language college at Hilo; state funding authorized 226
Housing assistance revolving fund; transfers of funds 114
Hydrogen as alternative fuel source; research and development pilot program 283
futerdisciplinary program on public policy instruction, research, and services;

appropriation for feasibility study 259 §55
Mauna Kea management authority and information and computer sciences

department; appropriation and report 259 §60
Pearl Harbor satellite campus; appropriation 259 §56
Reai property; approvai of acquisition 243
Research and training revolving fund; transfers of funds 114
Research corporation of the university annual reports and financiai statements 115
School of medicine; relocation to Kakaako 259 CIP G-50
Tuition and fees

former foster children 80
public assistance recipients; appropriation for financiai assistance 280
public school teachers 256; 307
purchase of student loan notes from out-of-state lenders 56

Unaccredited colleges and universities; disclosures 22
Uncollectible accounts; disposition 243

USE TAX

Aircraft or engines rented or leased by interisland air carriers 210
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VITAL STATISTICS

Verification of information in lieu of certified copies 246

VOLUNTEERS

Dental services to the poor, aged, or disabled; appropriation for volunteer dental
services program 155

School and youth service organizations; sex offender status and investigation of
volunteers study 263

WATER RESOURCES

Board of water supply impact fees 235
Irrigation, see AGRICULTURE
Makua Valley military activities; impact on drinking water 259 §21
Recycled water used for state and county irrigation and watering 269
Waiahole Ditch

existing uses of water 10
water use permit fees 259 §20

Water code
existing uses of water; effective date 10
Hawaiian home lands user priority 161
State agriculture water use and development plan 259 §19
water use permit fees 259 §20

WOMEN

Breast and cervical cancer treatment program 278
Women in Military Service for America Memorial; appropriation 271

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION

School-to-work program; renamed 242
State employees; appropriation and report on claims 259 §82
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